Financial liabilities assumed on loss of control 24.1 - 239,650

Asset retirement obligations (ARO) 24.2 209,632 231,012
Liabilities in relation to debt buy-out 7.1.3 233,553 -
Long term incentive plan  24.3 80,152 97,410
Liabilities in relation to long term spares agreement  38,128 128,601
Lease liabilities  68,205 67,407
Put options  2,760 2,760
Others  - 722

 632,430 767,562

24.1 This represents financial liabilities assumed on loss of control in a subsidiary during 2018 (note 7.1.2).

24.2 The movement of asset retirement obligations is as follows:

 2024 2023
   Balance at beginning of the year 231,012 227,066
Recognised during the year, net (22,701) 3,023
Unwinding of interest  1,321 923
Balance at end of the year 209,632 231,012

24.2.1 Sensitivity Analysis of ARO Provision to Key Assumptions:

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the group conducted a revaluation exercise for assessment of ARO for its subsidiary
project entity. The ARO provision is sensitive to changes in the key assumptions used in its measurement. The table below
shows the impact on the provision for asset retirement obligations of changes in these assumptions:

Assumption Change Impact on ARO Liability

Discount Rate +1% (18,796)
-1% 22,849

Estimated Decommissioning Date +1 year 1,599
-1 year (1,755)

Estimated Future costs +5% 6,356
-5% (6,356)

Docusign Envelope ID: 01CE7069-3328-4671-9DF2-B1129B2ABF88

http://www.acwapower.com
mailto:ir@acwapower.com

ACWA Power Investor Relations
www.acwapower.com   |   ir@acwapower.com

94

ACWA POWER
2024 Investor Report
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

ACWA POWER Company
(Saudi Listed Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

65

24 OTHER LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

Discount Rate Sensitivity: 1% increase in the discount rate would reduce the ARO provision, as future cash flows would

[…]

Equivalent to thousands of Saudi Riyals
As of 31 December 2024

EUR MAD ZAR JPY

   Borrowings and other financial liabilities 2,702,454 1,901,675 499,446 18,778
Net investment in finance lease (2,799,085) (2,147,376) - -
Net position (96,631) (245,701) 499,446 18,778
Net exposure (96,631) (245,701) 499,446 18,778

As of 31 December 2023

   Borrowings and other financial liabilities  3,010,958   1,838,810   429,126   38,367
Net investment in finance lease  (3,111,537)  (2,420,046)  -   -
Net position  (100,579)  (581,236)  429,126   38,367
Net exposure  (100,579)  (581,236)  429,126   38,367

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of respective currencies against Saudi Riyal unless otherwise specified
at 31 December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and
affected profit or loss as shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates and tax,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

 Impact - (Profit) or loss Impact - OCI
 Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
For the year ended 31 December 2024
EUR (5% movement)  (4,832)  4,832   -   -
MAD (5% movement)  (12,285)  12,285   -   -
JPY (5% movement)  939   (939)  -   -
ZAR (5% movement)  -   -   24,972   (24,972)

For the year ended 31 December 2023
EUR (5% movement)  (5,029)  5,029  - -
MAD (5% movement)  (29,062)  29,062  - -
JPY (5% movement)  1,918   (1,918) - -
ZAR (5% movement) - - 21,456 (21,456)

Docusign Envelope ID: 01CE7069-3328-4671-9DF2-B1129B2ABF88

http://www.acwapower.com
mailto:ir@acwapower.com

ACWA Power Investor Relations
www.acwapower.com   |   ir@acwapower.com

109

ACWA POWER
2024 Investor Report
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

ACWA POWER Company
(Saudi Listed Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

80

37 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

37.3 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk:
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest

[…]

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing long-term financing and funding facilities are as follows:

 As of
31 Dec 2024

As of
31 Dec 2023

Financial liabilities
Fixed rate 10,011,908 10,891,125
Floating rate 15,946,064 14,271,885

The Group uses debt and equity to finance capital-intensive projects, with a significant portion of its debt being non-
recourse. It actively manages floating interest rate exposure through hedging, with a policy to keep unhedged exposure
below 30%.

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, in case of fixed interest rate financial instruments, change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

In case of variable interest rate financial instruments, a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at
the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts (pre-tax) shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity

 + 100 bps - 100 bps + 100 bps - 100 bps
31 December 2024
Variable rate financial liabilities (159,461) 159,461 (159,461) 159,461
Interest rate swaps 112,450 (112,450) 117,809 (117,809)
Net impact (47,011) 47,011 (41,652) 41,652

31 December 2023
Variable rate financial liabilities  (142,719)  142,719   (142,719)  142,719
Interest rate swaps 91,874 (91,874) 92,390 (92,390)
Net impact (50,845) 50,845 (50,329) 50,329

The Group amends the formal hedge documentation by the end of the reporting period during which a change required by
IBOR reform is made to the hedged risk, hedged item or hedging instrument. These amendments in the formal hedge
documentation do not constitute the discontinuation of the hedging relationship or the designation of a new hedging
relationship. The amendments did not result in any hedge ineffectiveness.

When the interest rate benchmark reform on which the hedged future cash flows had been based is changed as required by
IBOR reform, for the purpose of determining whether the hedged future cash flows are expected to occur, the Group deems